# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

hereby authorized to receive, demand and collect the same for the use of the inhabitants of said town of New Vineyard in the same manner as if this Act was not in force.

#### CHAPTER 475.

AN ACT to incorporate the Belfest Screw Dock Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in

Approved March 4, 1834.

Persons incorporated.

Legislature assembled, That Ephraim T. Morrill, Samuel French, Samuel Jackson, Junior, John Haraden and Abraham Libbey with their associates and successors be and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Belfast Screw Dock Company, for the purpose of repairing vessels, and also of engaging in such other branches of

Corporate name and purposes of incorporation.

Powers, privileges, &c.

Vol. 2. chap. 138, p. 597.

business as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith - And for these purposes, shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in an Act defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations, passed the eighth day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty one, and may take and hold any real or personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time in the whole the value of Six Thousand Dollars.

#### CHAPTER 476.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Shirley.

Approved March 4, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the township numbered three in the fourth range, Bingham Purchase, on the East side of the Kennebec river in the County of Somerset,

with the inhabitants thereof, be, and the same is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Shirley.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Peace for said County may issue his warrant, directing how called. some person resident in said town, to notify the inhabitants thereof, to meet at a time and place, specified in said warrant, for the choice of town officers.

### CHAPTER 477.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Naples.

Approved March 4, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the territory included within the following described boundary; to wit. All that part of Otisfield lying on the South West of the Boundaries. centre of Crooked River, so called, and all that part of Raymond lying South West of the centre of said Crooked River and continuing from the mouth of said river down through the centre of Songo river to Sebago Pond, thence on the Westerly shore of said pond to the mouth of Muddy River, thence up through the centre of said river to the North East corner of lot numbered ninety five in the town of Sebago-thence South sixty five degrees West in the South line of lots numbered ninety four, sixty seven and sixty eight to the South West corner of the same last mentioned lot, thence North twenty five degrees West to the North West corner of said lot numbered sixty eightthence South sixty five degrees West in the South line of lot numbered sixteen to the South West corner thereofthence North twenty five degrees West on the West end of lot numbered sixteen and continuing the same course across lot numbered fifteen until it strikes Peabody Pondthence on the Easterly shore of said Peabody Pond until it strikes the southerly line of the town of Bridgton-thence easterly in the southerly line of said Bridgton until it strikes the Westerly end of lot numbered five in the twenty ninth